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Douglas D. Wheelwright

October 8, 2015

. Please state your name, title, and business address.

My name is Douglas D. Wheelwright. | am a Technical Consultant with the Division of
Public Utilities (Division). My business address is 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah
84114.

: On whose behalf are you testifying?

I am testifying on the Division’s behalf.

: Please describe your position and duties with the Division.

As a Technical Consultant, | examine public utility financial data and review and analyze
filings for compliance with existing programs as well as applications for rate increases. |
research, analyze, document, and establish regulatory positions on a variety of regulatory
matters. | review and analyze operational reports and evaluate compliance with laws and
regulations. | provide written and sworn testimony in hearings before the Public Service

Commission of Utah (Commission) and assist in case preparation and analysis of testimony.

: Did you participate in the analysis and recommendation for approval of the Wexpro 11

Agreement in Docket No. 12-057-13 (Wexpro Il Docket)?

Yes. | was the Division witness in the Wexpro Il Docket and recommended approval of the
Wexpro Il Agreement. The Commission’s order, issued March 28, 2013, approved the
Wexpro Il Agreement as filed. That docket created a mechanism or a framework allowing
Questar Gas Company (Questar Gas or Company), through subsequent filings, to present
specific properties! to the Commission for consideration and possible inclusion as Cost-of-
Service gas production under the Wexpro Il Agreement. Under the terms of the Wexpro 1l
Agreement, before any property may be presented for consideration, Wexpro must have
completed its analysis and purchased the property.

Q. Was the application in this docket filed pursuant to the Wexpro Il Agreement?

11 am not an attorney, and am not using the term “property,” “properties,” or “Canyon Creek” in the technical “real
property” legal sense.
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Yes. Questar Gas filed its application for approval to include the Canyon Creek Acquisition

in the Cost-of-Service gas purchased by Questar Gas pursuant to the Wexpro Il Agreement.

Is the information filed in this docket consistent with what the Company represented
would be submitted in future filings?

Yes. As part of the approval of the Wexpro Il Agreement, the Company identified the items
that would be included with future specific property applications.? Exhibits A through P of
the Application provide the details of the assumptions used in the analysis and the model
used to evaluate the Canyon Creek Acquisition.

Can you provide a brief summary of the Canyon Creek Acquisition?

Yes. On December 19, 2014, Wexpro Company purchased an additional ||| [ I in the
Canyon Creek Acquisition area. Prior to this acquisition, Wexpro already owned -
I in the Canyon Creek area under the Wexpro | Development Drilling area. ||
I /e pro is required to
present this property to the Utah and Wyoming Commissions for possible inclusion under the
Wexpro Il Agreement.® The purchase included an increased ownership in ||| Gz

Has the hydrocarbon monitor provided an analysis of the Canyon Creek Acquisition?
Yes. According to the terms of the Wexpro Il Agreement, the Hydrocarbon Monitor is to
review the underlying assumptions including the proved producing reserves, production,
geology, undeveloped reserves, developments costs and operating costs.* Mr. David Evans,
the Hydrocarbon Monitor has completed an independent analysis of the assumptions used by
the Company to evaluate the property. Consistent with the Wexpro 11 Agreement, Mr. Evans
does not provide a recommendation regarding the inclusion of the proposed property.® It is
my understanding that Wexpro employees have worked closely with Mr. Evans and have

2 Wexpro 1l Agreement, Section 1V.

3 Wexpro 1l Agreement, Section 1V-1(a).

4 Wexpro 11 Agreement, Section 1V-4.

5 Wexpro 11 Agreement, I\V-4, pages 14-15.
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provided access to information to aid in his evaluation process. On September 10, 2015, Mr.
Evans filed a report with the Division outlining his findings for the Canyon Creek

Acquisition.

What have you been able to determine from Mr. Evans’ report and analysis?

In the Risk Analysis section of the report Mr. Evans stated the following;

Based on the independent review of the acquisition, the information presented by the

Company and the assumptions used in the analysis appear to be reasonable.

What is the Division’s recommendation regarding the inclusion of the Canyon Creek
Acquisition under the Wexpro 11 Agreement?

After independent review and analysis, described in detail below, the Division is satisfied
that Wexpro has done a thorough analysis of the Canyon Creek property and recommends
that the property be included under the Wexpro Il agreement with the suggested
modifications, |
IV expro has experience with drilling wells in this field and is familiar with the
geology, current production levels, and has an opportunity to develop additional long-term

assets.

Do you have any concerns about the information included in the Application?

4|Page



Docket No. 15-057-10
DPU Exhibit 1.0 DIR
Douglas D. Wheelwright
October 8, 2015

78  A: 1dohave a concern that review of the information in isolation could potentially lead to the

79 wrong conclusions. The majority of the analysis looks at the initial acquisition cost and
80 future drilling potential for this specific property. While this type of analysis is critical to
81 review the risks and possible benefits of the acquisition, this property represents only a
82 portion of the total cost-of-service gas production from Wexpro. If approved, the production
83 from this property will be included with production from other existing and future wells to
84 calculate the total cost-of-service gas production for Questar Gas. Therefore, in addition to
85 looking at the individual aspects of this particular property, the risks and possible benefits
86 should be examined for the potential impact on the total production and the weighted average
87 cost of gas. In order to review the impact of this acquisition, a cost comparison of the
88 combined weighted average cost of gas has been included later in my testimony.
89 Furthermore, this property was acquired by Wexpro last December at the Company’s own
90 risk but was not presented to the Commission for inclusion in the Wexpro Il agreement until
91 August 31, 2015. From the acquisition date in December until a decision is made by both the
92 Utah and Wyoming Commissions, the gas flowing from these wells, is being sold on the
93 market and the revenue has been retained by Wexpro. The purchase price is being adjusted
94 down for depreciation and the depletion of the gas from the date of the purchase.
95 .
9 |
o7 |
98 1
99 .
100 |
101 !

102  Q: Do you know how much of the Questar Gas total gas supply will be provided from the
103 proposed Canyon Creek Acquisition?

104  A: Exhibit M and M-1 of the Application include projections of the IRP gas supply requirement
105 for 2015 through 2020 and identify the volume of gas purchases and production from the
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various fields. The Company has provided a revised Exhibit M-1 to include the Pinedale

volume, which was inadvertently left out of the original analysis.®

Exhibit M | iicates that the highest production from

the Canyon Creek property will be - of the total requirement in 2016 followed by a

normal production decline in future years.

Exhibit M-1 UPDATED [ i ciicates that the
highest production from the Canyon Creek property will be - of the total requirement in

2017 after |
|

I since the natural gas from this field represents only a fraction of the total cost-of-
service production, it is important to look at how this acquisition could impact the total cost-

of-service price that will be paid by Questar Gas.

- How does the projected price of the cost-of-service gas from the Canyon Creek

Acquisition compare with the forecasted market price for natural gas?

. The cost of gas produced from the Canyon Creek Acquisition has been identified in Exhibit

L and L-1 of the Application. Each of these Exhibits include 16 pages of information with
four separate cost projections. In order to avoid confusion, I will be referring to the prices
identified in Exhibit L-1, Annual Cost-of-Service Projections with (Incremental G&A), pages
14 - 16. This is the same forecast used in the hydrocarbon monitor report produced by David
Evans and the same report used by the Company in the total cost-of-service calculation for

all Wexpro production for years 2015 through 2020.”

Gas from the existing producing wells purchased in Canyon Creek will have a cost of
I beginning in 2015. New wells that are projected to be drilled and completed in

I The projected

combined price for both the existing wells and the projected wells is ||| GcGcNGGG

6 Response to DPU Data Request 1.8.
" Technical Conference, September 17, 2015, page 27.
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should the Canyon Creek Acquisition be included in the cost-of-service production?

: The opportunity to purchase the Canyon Creek property was presented due to Wexpro

exercising its right of first right of refusal. This situation created an opportunity to acquire
the property at a lower cost than would have been available in a competitive bid process.
Brady Rasmussen, Executive Vice President of Wexpro testified that “the Canyon Creek

Acquisition area |

I - Division has no evidence that this is not the case.

This acquisition represents the purchase of a long-term physical asset that has potential
benefits for many years. The original Wexpro wells have produced much more natural gas
than was originally anticipated. The existing wells in the inventory continue to produce
natural gas but are being depleted over time. In order to maintain the current production and
prepare for future years, additional new wells must be added to the current producing

inventory. The inclusion of an appropriate amount of cost-of-service gas production is in the

public interest because it provides a long-term physical supply of gas. Exhibit M of the

Application identifies | EEEEEE—

I e purpose of the Wexpro

Il Agreement is to allow Wexpro to purchase properties now that potentially benefit Questar
Gas customers in the future. If Wexpro waits until the demand and the price for natural gas

increases, the opportunities to purchase at relatively low prices would not likely be available,
7|Page
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or may be available only at a much higher price. The consistent addition of property is likely

to prove more beneficial over time than adding property only at selected times.

Q: Have you been able to determine how the approval of the Application will affect the
total price of the cost-of-service gas from Wexpro?

A: In response to DPU Data Request 1.01 and 1.03, the Company provided an estimate of the
impact to the cost-of-service gas for 2015 through 2020. Wexpro does not provide a forecast
beyond five years since a drilling schedule has not been determined more than five years in

advance.

A comparison of the projected cost-of-service for all properties was included in the
September 17, 2015 technical conference and is provided in Table 1 below.® Column A
represents the forecast cost-of-service price for all existing properties without the Canyon
Creek acquisition. Column B represents the cost-of-service for Canyon Creek and includes
the price of the existing wells and future wells that are projected to be drilled.® Column C
represents the projected cost-of-service price for the combined production from all existing
and the proposed new wells included in Wexpro | and Wexpro Il. Column D is the forecast
market price for natural gas provided in Exhibit A-1.

Table 1
Forecasted Cost-of-Service
A B C D
Wexpro | & 11
Wexpro I & 11 with Future
w/o Canyon Canyon Creek | Drilling In All Forecast
Year Creek Acquisition®® Fields Market Price

8 Technical Conference, September 17, 2015, page 27.
® DPU Data Request 1.07
10 Application Exhibit L-1, page 14.
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A comparison of the projected cost-of-service for Canyon Creek (Column B) with the

forecast market price (Column D) shows that |||

A comparison of the

projected total cost-of-service price for all Wexpro properties (Column C) and the forecast

market price (Column D) shows that |

Chart 1 below provides the same information as Table 1 but provides a visual comparison of

the cost-of-service price and the market price for the years under review. The projected all-in

price of gas from Canyon Creek |G
I  The top two lines of this chart

compare the total cost-of-service price with and without future drilling. The bottom two
lines compare the cost of gas from the Canyon Creek property compared to the market price.
The chart shows that the cost-of-service gas from the Canyon Creek property is projected to

be the same as or in some years more expensive than the forecast market price.

Chart 1
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: You mentioned other significant changes to the Wexpro Agreements. Do any of these

changes affect the total price of cost-of-service gas from Wexpro?

- ves. |

: Have you been able to calculate the total gas cost to Questar with and without the

Canyon Creek acquisition?

. | have calculated an estimate of the total gas cost for Questar Gas using the information

provided in the Company’s Exhibits and from additional information provided in data request

responses. DPU Exhibit 1.1 provides an estimate of the total gas cost to Questar Gas

customers if the Canyon Creek |EEEEEEEG_——

In DPU Exhibit 1.1, Line 1 is the estimated IRP gas requirement for years 2015 — 2020. Line

2 is the total Wexpro production from all fields ||| G
I ¢ 3 is the estimated cost per Dth [

I Line 4 is the estimated cost from the Wexpro production. Line 5 represents
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the volume of market purchase gas that will be necessary in each year to meet the total
projected Questar requirement. Line 6 is the estimated cost per Dth for market purchases. !
Line 7 calculates the total cost for purchased gas and line 8 calculates the total gas cost for
Questar in each year. Line 9 is the average cost per Dth for the combined total gas -

) e result of this calculation
is an estimated total gas cost of [l in 2020 I

Lines 10 — 17 follow the same calculations using the assumptions in M-1 that the Canyon

Creek acquisition [ One

additional change to the market price calculation has been included on line 14. ||l

Lines 18 and 19 provide a comparison of the total cost of gas for Questar customers under

both pricing options. The cost comparison indicates that ||| GcNGEEE

- How does Wexpro determine if future wells will be economic before drilling?

The Decision to drill today and with the proposed change is based on the average price of the

5-year forward price curve.'? As with any price forecast, the further in time the price is

11 Exhibit A

12

Docket No. 13-057-13, Settlement Stipulation, page 4, paragraph 11. “The Parties acknowledge that Wexpro
generally designs its annual drilling program to provide cost-of-service production that is, on average, at or
below the current 5-year Rockies-adjusted NYMEX price.”
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242 projected the less certainty there is surrounding the accuracy of the forecast. Chart 2 below
243 shows the NYMEX forward price curve as of September 31, 2015 and the calculated average
244 price of $3.03 for the 5-year period. The monthly price forecast includes anticipated higher
245 prices during the winter heating season in each year. The higher prices included in years 3
246 through 5 increase the average price. The 5-year average price of $3.03 calculates to be

247 significantly higher than the forecast market price in years 1 and 2.

248 Chart 2

650 5 Year NYMEX Forward Price Curve - 9/30/15

$3.30
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e \NYMEX Forward Price Curve @5 Y1 Avg Price -$3.03

249
250 In this example, Wexpro would drill if the estimated cost-of-service price of a new well is
251 less than or equal to $3.03 even though the forecast monthly market price is projected to be
252 below the average price for some time. The decision about whether the well is commercial
253 will be made after drilling is complete and actual cost and production data is available.

254  Q: Can you summarize the proposed change || GG

255 A
256
257
258
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Q: Do you agree that the |IEEE

A: Yes. Under the current guidelines, the anticipated cost to drill new wells must be lower than

the 5-year forward price curve. | EEEE—

The Wexpro | agreement was established in 1981 when the financial markets were much
different than today. On December 19, 1980, just prior to the establishment of the Wexpro
agreement, the US prime rate reached a record high of 21.5% and the prime rate averaged
approximately 18.5% through 1981. The average rate for the 10-year US Treasury in 1981
was 13.9% compared to the recent 12 months average rate of 2.2%. (September 2014 -
August 2015)

The Wexpro | agreement establishes the rate of return for developmental wells as the base
rate + 8%. In 1981, the base rate was 16% plus the 8% premium for a 24% rate of return.

These wells were commonly referred to as D24 wells. In 1981, the calculated rate of 24%

13 Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, 10 Year Treasury Constant Maturity Rate, Monthly Percent.
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was 10.1% above the 10-year treasury rate. Under the current agreement, a new
developmental well is allowed the base rate of return calculated to be [JJJlif plus the 8%
premium for a total rate of |Jlij The rate of | ilitoday is [l above the current 10-
year treasury rate.

In a recent article in Public Utilities Fortnightly, the earnings for Questar Corporation were
compared with 40 other utility companies.** Questar Corporation ranked first with the

highest four-year average ROA (Return on Assets) and was ranked second for the four-year
average ROE. (Return on Equity) > The high rate of return for the Corporation can largely

be attributed to Wexpro, which provides over 50% of the net income for Questar

Corporation.** |

Do you agree that the |IEEE—

b
3
o
o
>
o
D
=
>
@
o

14 Questar Gas is a wholly owned subsidiary of Questar Corporation.
15 Public Utilities Fortnightly, September 2015, page 22.
16 Questar Corporation 2014 Form 10-K Annual Report, Operations by Line of Business, page 97.
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|
T
|
|
|
|
T
I
|
T
|
|
|
]
T
|
T
|
|
|

: Do you agree with the way the Company has proposed [ EGcCGGN
]

. Yes, however it should be noted that ||| G

I \ith the current market price at | EEESEE
I s noted

previously, the current price forecast indicates that the price of natural gas will remain low
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Q: Do you feel that managing future Wexpro gas production to [JJlij of the Questar Gas

forecast requirement is still appropriate?

17|
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A: No. Wexpro gas production should be limited to ||| GcCcNGGGGEEEEEEEEEE. v hich

is in line with the historical volumes. The Company indicated in the previous Trail
Application that gas supply could be managed up to - of the forecast IRP gas requirement
with the production from Wexpro. In addition, the Company indicated that it could manage

I 1his level, however, was an accommodation of then-existing

production and projected needs. It did not represent an acknowledged optimum level of cost-
of-service production. While the Division believes the optimum level is likely lower,

limiting production to [l matches historical levels and accommodates Wexpro’s current

production leve!s |

In the current filing, the |
|
T The

Division believes that the market conditions and circumstances have changed in a “persistent
and material manner” and the parties’ recent agreements and discussions are in keeping with
the Wexpro Il stipulation’s allowance for changes to the agreement. The stipulation
agreement in Docket 13-057-13 states that “with the mutual consent of all Parties this
Stipulation’s terms may be amended and submitted for both Utah and Wyoming Commission

approval.”t’

The Updated Exhibit M-1 of the application provides a forecast of the Wexpro cost-of-

service gas supply through 2020. |

: How does the [l production target level compare to the actual production from

Wexpro?

17 Docket No. 13-057-13, Settlement Stipulation, page 8, paragraph 17.
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418  A: The [l production target is based on a forward-looking IRP forecast requirement and not

419 on the actual sales volumes for the subject year. The actual percentage of gas provided by
420 Wexpro will vary from the IRP forecast due to actual weather conditions and temperatures
421 that occur during the heating season.
422 The actual percentage of Wexpro production based on historical production and sales volume
423 has been summarized in Table 2 below. The actual sales volumes were taken from the
424 Company’s results of operation report and the Wexpro production volumes were provided in
425 response to DPU Data request 1.24.
426 Table 2
| [ | [ |
I I N N I
I I I N N
497 I [ . . [ [
428 .
429 |
430 |
431 /!

432 Q. In addition to the |HEENENE—

433

434 A. The projected costs provided in this Application include the ||l NG
435
436 I [ esponse to DPU Data request 1.07, the
437 company presented the following ||| GTcGcGNGGG

438
439 Table 3

40 I

441
442
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—+
0
—+
0
@D

Yes. To examine the total production volumes | have prepared DPU Exhibit 1.5. This

information is a comparison of the |

I s 1 through 5 are identical to the
values in Exhibit M and represent the percent of the Questar Gas requirement that will be
satisfied by Wexpro || L i <s 6 through 10 are identical to the
values in Updated Exhibit M-1 [

L ines 11 through 15 provide a simple calculation of the difference in the production

percentage from each field for each year. (Updated M-1 minus M) This analysis shows that

in 2020 |

: Do you feel that approving the Canyon Creek Acquisition under the Wexpro Il

Agreement is in the public interest?
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A: Yes, with the conditions proposed by Questar and the Division. The existing portfolio of gas

producing properties available to Questar Gas through Wexpro | will deplete over time and at
some point will need to be replaced with new Wexpro production or with market purchases.
Approving the Canyon Creek Acquisition as a Wexpro Il property represents the purchase of
a long-term resource that could be advantageous to ratepayers for many years. While the
future is unknown, the probability that prices will increase over time is greater than the

probability that prices will continue to decrease. Further, the field represents a nearby

physical source of supply. With the added protection of ||| GGG
I (< property carries limited downside risk

relative to its long-term benefits.

Do you feel that [N

. Yes. | believe that the || [} . i!! be beneficial to ratepayers and will allow

Y T s

changes and the Division’s recommendation of [Jlflimit are integral parts of the Division

finding that the Canyon Creek Acquisition is in the public interest.

Q: Does that conclude your prepared direct testimony?
A: Yes it does.
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